A

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 12 December 2012

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact:
Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document please call Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services
Officer on 01865 252402 or email sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.



West Area Planning Committee

Membership

Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen
Vice-Chair Councillor John Goddard

Councillor Elise Benjamin
Councillor Anne-Marie Canning
Councillor Bev Clack
Councillor Colin Cook
Councillor Graham Jones
Councillor Shah Khan
Councillor John Tanner

Hinksey Park;
Wolvercote;

Iffley Fields;
Carfax;

St. Clement's;
Jericho and Osney;
St. Clement's;
Cowley;

Littlemore;

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement.
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and

at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the
end of these agenda pages.

ROCHESTER HOUSE, PEMBROKE STREET: 12/02218/FUL

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a
planning application for the change of use from class B1 offices to class D1
museum plus refurbishment and repair of buildings to include renovation of
windows, new lift tower, walkways to central courtyard and roof, and
alterations to Pembroke Street elevation. (Amended Plans).

Officer Recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE planning
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report.

COVERED MARKET, HIGH STREET: 12/02432/CT3 & 12/02331/CT3

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a
planning application for:

12/02432/CT3: Listed building consent for external alterations to display
4No. overhead avenue illuminated fascia signs in the High street, a wall
mounted illuminated banner in Market street, a high level non illuminated
fascia sign in Market Street, 4No. illuminated display boards within the
Avenues.

12/02331/CT3: Advertisement consent for external alterations to display 4No.
overhead avenue illuminated fascia signs in the High street, a wall mounted
iluminated banner in Market street, a high level non illuminated fascia sign in
Market Street, 4No. illuminated display boards within the Avenues.

Officer Recommendation: That the Committee RAISE NO OBJECTION to
listed building consent: 12/02432/CT3 and APPROVE planning permission
for 12/02331/CT3 subject to the conditions listed in the report.

FORMER ELM TREE PH_95 COWLEY ROAD: 12/02336/LBC &
12/02335/FUL

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a
planning application for the erection of gates and redecoration of external
walls. Removal and replacement of suspended ceiling in bar area, formation
of new ground floor doorway to rear stairwell. (Amended plans) (Amended
description)

Pages

1-12

13-24

25-32



Officer Recommendation: That the Committee GRANT listed building
consent subject to the conditions listed in the report.

FORMER COACH AND HORSES PH, 62 ST CLEMENTS:
12/02809/VAR

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a
planning application for the variation of conditions 5 (landscape planting
scheme), 7 (landscape management plan), 8 (bin stores and cycle stores)
and removal of conditions 3 (materials), 4 (boundary treatments), 10
(residents parking permits), 11 (sound attenuation), 12 (noise assessment
survey), 13 (extraction), 15 (recording) 16 (drainage) and 16 (archaeological
investigation) of planning permission 10/01631/FUL for short stay visitor
accommodation.

Officer Recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE planning
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report.

13 & 13A BLENHEIM DRIVE: 12/02208/FUL

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a
planning application for the demolition of existing building comprising 2x flats.
Erection of a pair of single-detached dwellings (class C3). Provisions of car
parking, bin and cycle stores, landscaping and private amenity space.
(amended plans)

Officer Recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE planning
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report.

42 STRATFIELD ROAD: 12/02278/FUL

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a
planning application for the erection of a single storey rear extension and first
floor roof extension (amended plans)

Officer Recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE planning
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report.

72 HILL TOP ROAD: 12/02684/FUL

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a
planning application for the erection of a two storey side extension with new
vehicular access and parking.

Officer Recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE planning
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report.

33-42

43 -60

61 - 68

69 - 76



10

11

12

13

PLANNING APPEALS

To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during
October 2012.

The Committee is asked to note this information.

MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2012

The Committee is asked to note the minutes of 7 November 2012 as a true
and accurate record.

FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The followin
[...]
 the application will have to do so as part of the two 5-minute slots mentioned above;

(d) voting members of the Committee may raise questions (which shall be directed via the Chair to
the lead officer presenting the application, who may pass them to other relevant Officer/s and/or
other speaker/s); and

(e) voting members will debate and determine the application.

4. Members of the public wishing to speak must send an e-mail to planningcommittee@oxford.qov.uk
before 10.00 am on the day of the meeting giving details of your name, the application/agenda item you
wish to speak on and whether you are objecting to or supporting the application (or complete a ‘Planning

Speakers’ form obtainable at the meeting and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer or the Chair at the
beginning of the meeting)

5. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit disruptive
behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly
manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting
held in public, not a public meeting,

6. Members should not:-

(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;

(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;

(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer's recommendation until
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and

(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

West Area Planning Committee -12th December 2012

Application Number: 12/02218/FUL
Decision Due by: 5th December 2012

Proposal: Change of use from class B1 offices to class D1 museum
plus refurbishment and repair of buildings to include
renovation of windows, 
[...]
PORT 23



This page is intentionally left blank

24



Agenda Item 5

West Area Planning Committee 12" December 2012
Application No. 12/02336/LBC & 12/02335/FUL

Decision Due by: 29 November 2012

Proposal: Erection of gates and redecoration of external walls.

Removal and replacement of suspended ceiling in bar
area, formation of new ground floor doorway to rear
stairwell. (Amended plans) (Amended description)

Site Address: Former EIm Tree PH, 95 Cowley Road, OX4 1HR
Ward: St Clement's

Agent: Kemp And Kemp Property Applicant: Spice Island Leisure Limited
Consultants

Recommendation: Grant listed building consent

Reasons for Approval

1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with Government advice on the
management of the historic environment as summarised below. It has taken into
consideration all other material matters, including matters raised in response to
consultation and publicity. Any harm to the heritage assets that the works would
otherwise give rise to can be justified and mitigated by detailed design, which the
conditions imposed would control.

2 The impact on the significance of the heritage significance is considered
acceptable and justified by the public benefits of the proposed works. Overall
the benefits that will be delivered, ensuring the building’s continued use,
encouraging the public’'s understanding and enjoyment of the heritage assets,
justify granting listed building consent.

3 The Council has tried to work positively and proactively with the applicant(s) and
their agent(s), including the offer of pre-application advice, discussions during
the course of determination of the application and the opportunity to submit
amended proposals where appropriate, in order to implement planning policy
objectives, secure sustainable development and satisfy the requirements of the
National Planning Policy Framework.

Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit
2. Develop in accordance with approved plns
3. Paint sample on site
4. Colou
[...]


13. The side passage between the cinema and No 95 is used as a means of
escape for cinema users and removal of bins. The insertion of new timber
gates to the side passage will prohibit access to the passage and improve
security for both sites. The new gates have been simply designed with
vertical boarding, using good quality timber. They will be set back from the
street to take account of highway concerns and require the minimum of
fixings to avoid damage to historic fabric.

14. The existing paint scheme is modern and is in need of redecoration. The
colour proposed to redecorate existing exterior paintwork is a muted light
grey. The windows and downpipes will be painted a dark grey to contrast
with the render and will echo the colour of the leaded glazing. This is
considered acceptable.

28 4



Conclusion

Internal alterations seek to better reveal features and improve layout and functionality
as originally designed and reverse later inappropriate interventions to building and
will continue the use of the building as intended.

Officers are satisfied that need for a gate to the side passage is justified and its
design and construction discrete. The redecoration of exterior paintwork is subtle
and appropriate.

Approval is recommended

29 5



This page is intentionally left blank

30



12/02335/FUL & 12/02336/LBC

95 Cowley Road

y

The Rector

w

c

3
o| 2
2| E
O| &
B2
Rl

X

o]
5|,
| 518
© c
olE|le
c|E| E
aam
o 2
= | ® | O
(o N =T N &)

© Crown Copyright and database right 2011.

Ordnance Survey 100019348.

31 SLA Number



This page is intentionally left blank

32



Agenda Iltem 6

West Area Planning Committee -12th December 2012

Application Number: 12/02809/VAR
Decision Due by: 2nd January 2013

Proposal: Variation of conditions 5 (landscape planting scheme), 7
(landscape management plan), 8 (bin stores and cycle
stores) and removal of conditions 3 (materials), 4 (boundary
treatments), 10 (residents parking permits), 11 (sound
attenuation), 12 (noise asse
[...]
s: Planning applications listed at the head of this report.
Contact Officer: Hannah Revell

Extension: 2241
Date: 28" November 2012

REPORT 40



APPENDIX 1
62 St Clement's Street, Oxford

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.cAnl

Scale :

Organisation Oxford City Council
Department City Development

Comments

Date 29 November 2012
SLA Number Not Set

GIS by ESRI (UK) |}




This page is intentionally left blank

42



Agenda Item 7

West Area Planning Committee -12th December 2012

Application Number: 12/02208/FUL
Decision Due by: 23rd October 2012

Proposal: Demolition of existing building comprising 2 x flats. Erection
of a pair of semi-detached dwellings (class C3). Provision
of car parking, bin and cycle stores, landscaping and private
amenity space. (Amended plans)

Site Address: 13 and 13A Blenheim Drive — Appendix 1
Ward: Wolvercote Ward

Agent: JPPC Chartered Town Applicant: Gomm Developments
Planners

Application Called in — by Councillors — Gotch, Fooks, Campbell and Wilkinson
for the following reasons — overdevelopment of the site
and deleterious effect on neighbours

Recommendation:
APPLICATION BE APPROVED
For the following reasons:

1 The proposal forms an appropriate visual relationship with the site and
surrounding development and will be in keeping with the character and
appearance of the area. The proposal will not have a detrimental impact on
the residential amenities enjoyed by adjacent properties, nor on vehicle or
pedestrian movements. While the loss of trees is regrettable their removal is
not unacceptable and new planting will help to mitigate these losses. No
objections have been received from statutory consultees and the proposal
complies with adopted policies contained in the Core Strategy 2026, the
Oxford Local Plan 2011-2016, and the Sites and Housing Development Plan
Document 2011-2026.

2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals. Officers
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report,
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted.

REPORT 43



3

The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the
development plan as summarised below. It has taken into consideration all other
material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and
publicity. Any material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to
can be offset by the conditions imposed.

The Council has tried to work positively and proactively with the applicant(s) and
their agent(s), including the offer of pre-application advice, discussions during the
course of determination of the application and the opportunity to submit
amended proposals where appropriate, in order to implement planning policy
objectives, secure sustainable development and satisfy the requirements of the
National Planning Policy Framework. On occasions, however, it will not have
been possible to achieve acceptable proposals and applications will be refused.

subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:-

1

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Development begun within time limit
Develop in accordance with approved plans
Sustainable design/construction

Design - no additions to dwelling

Amenity no additional windows  side,
Samples

Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1

Landscape plan required

Landscape carry out after completion
Boundary details before commencement
Cycle parking details required

Bin storage

Provision of permeable parking area
Vision splays

Sustainable drainage details
Amenity windows obscure glass f
[...]
 - 194 Cowley
Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 1UE to enable the premises to be open between the hours of 18:00 -

02:00 Mondays to Thursdays; 18:00 - 04:00 on Fridays and
Saturdays; 12:00 - 00:00 on Sundays; 12:00 - 04:00 on Sundays
prior to Bank Holidays; and on 30th April each year to be open
until 06:00 the following day (May Day)

12/01457/VAR 12/00041/COND DEL PER w Grove House Club Grove Street SUMMTN Deletion of conditions 8, 9 and 10 to planning (use as 1
x 4-bed dwelling), relating to use of roof terrace, ground and
permission 12/00872/FUL contamination residents parking
permits respectively.

12/01774/FUL 12/00042/REFUSE DEL REF w 28 Foxwell Drive Oxford HHLNOR Erection of two storey side extension to form new
2 bedroom dwelling. Provision of private amenity space and car
parking.

Enforcement Appeals Received Between 1/10/12 And 31/10/12

TYPE KEY: W - Written representation, | - Informal hearing, P - Public Inquiry, H - Householder

EN CASE NO. AP CASE NO. TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION
12/00394/ENF 12/00043/ENFORC P 34 Mill Lane Marston Oxford Oxfordshire OX3 0QA MARST Appeal against alleged unauthorised subdivision.

Total Received: 1



Agenda ltem 11
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 7 November 2012

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Benjamin,
Canning, Clack, Khan, Tanner, McCready, Wolff, Coulter and Gotch.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan
(Law and Governance), Nick Worlledge (City Development), Robert Lloyd-Sweet
(City Development) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral
Services Officer)

81. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Colin Cook (substitute
Councillor Van Coulter), Councillor John Goddard (substitute Councillor Michael
Gotch) and Councillor Graham Jones (substitute Councillor Stuart McCready).

Councillor Elise Benjamin chose to abstain from item 8 (Chester Arms, Chester
Street 12/02310/FUL) (substitute Councill
[...]
 LUTHER COURT, LUTHER STREET: 12/01798/FUL & 12/01223/CAC

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now
appended) which detailed a planning application to:
1) Demolish the existing Luther Court housing

2) Erect new buildings fronting Thames Street comprising 42 self contained flats
(13x1 bed, 29x2 bed) and 82 student study rooms on 5 and 6 storeys.
Provision of cycle parking, bin storage and shared amenity areas. Closure of
footpath linking Luther Street to Butterwyke Place

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that
Paul Semple spoke against the application and Mike Cross and Nik Lyzba spoke
in favour of it.

The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to SUPPORT the development in
principle but defer the application in order to draw up a legal agreement and
delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission, subject to the 29
conditions listed in the report and the additional condition:

Details of patient escape route from Luther Medical Centre and how it will be
maintained.

Officers to consult Ward Councillors and Chair in regards to decision between
parties for the managing of the proposed escape route for patients of the Luther
Street Medical Centre.

86. GROVE STREET CLUB, GROVE STREET: 12/02459/FUL

The Head of City Development has submitted a report (previously circulated,

now appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of 2x2
bedroom semi-detached dwellings (class C3).

82



In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that
Laura Campbell and Sara Beck spoke against the application and Joey Webb
spoke in favour of it.

The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 1) to REJECT the planning application on
the grounds that the application did not meet the Committee’s previous reasons
for refusal:

e The proposed development would be unneighbourly due to the lack of
privacy and overlooking of the neighbouring properties, especially the
kitchen extension of no, 23, and

e The proposed development is considered to constitute over development
of the site and results in insufficient private garden and amenity space.

If the application goes to appeal, Councillor Gotch volunteered to represent the
Council.

87. 139 BANBURY ROAD: (ST. CLARE'S COLLEGE): 12/01999/CAC &
12/01997/FUL

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now
appended) which detailed a planning application for:

(1) Conservation Area Consent for the demolition of existing biology lab, prep
room, lean to workshop and store, sheds and 2 domestic greenhouses

(2) Demolition of existing biology lab, prep room, lean to workshop and store,
sheds and 2 domestic greenhouses and erection of new 6 classroom block,
workshop and store

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that
Paula Holloway spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it.

The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to APPROVE the applications for
Conservation Area Consent and planning permission subject to the 11 conditions
listed in the report.

88. 220 - 222 COWLEY ROAD: 12/002447/FUL

The Head of City Development has submitted a report (previously circulated,
now appended) which detailed a planning application for a demolition of existing
buildings comprising shop, workshop (Use Class B1) and student
accommodation. Erection of new buildings to provide replacement retail, offices
(Use Class B1), self contained two bedroom flat, and student accommodation
(18 student study bedrooms and ancillary accommodation).

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Nik
Lyzba spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it.

The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to SUPPORT the application in
principle but defer the application in order to allow accompanying legal
agreement to be drawn up and delegate to officers the issuing of the planning
permission when the legal agre
[...]
ment
(appendix c) is what is proposed for each ward. It needs to be publicly consulted
on before it can be formally adopted.

The Heritage Officer explained the different levels of heritage protection
available:

e Designated assets are assets that meet the national criteria — they don’t
necessarily respond to local character,

e A Conservation Area provides more flexibility for local character to be
considered. They provide a legal level of protection for assets within a
geographical area of historical interest.

84



e The proposed heritage register will not provide any legal protection to
sites. It merely will provide added weight to the protection of the sites, as
it shows that the public considers them valuable enough to be listed.

The register will only include sites outside of conservation areas as sites within
conservation areas are already designated heritage assets with a high level of
protection.

The Committee made the following comments on the proposed register, the
criteria and process of compiling the list.

e Councillor Benjamin commended the work of the heritage team and
endorsed the proposed register for highlighting heritage issues in the City
and raising public awareness.

e How will the register be funded? The Heritage team is working on
securing additional funding.

¢ Amendments to the proposed list, it's the Donnington housing estate not
Florence Park.

The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 1) to ENDORSE the proposal for a
Heritage Assets Register for Oxford and recommend that the City Executive
Board and the Council adopt the proposed criteria and selection process.

At 9pm, the Committee resolved to complete the order of business.

91. PLANNING APPEALS

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now
appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined during
September 2012.

The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE the planning appeal report

92. MINUTES

The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to APPROVE the minutes of the
meeting held on 10 October 2012 as a true and accurate record.

93. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE that the listed planning
applications for Worcester College were likely to come to committee’s next
meeting but that the application at the former Travis Perkins Site, Chapel Street
(12/02560/VAR) appeared in error and fell within Officers’ delegated powers to
determine.

85



94. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE that the next meeting would
be held on Wednesday 12 December 2012.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.15 pm

86



	Agenda
	3 Rochester House, Pembroke Street: 12/02218/FUL
	4 Covered Market, High Street: 12/02432/CT3 & 12/02331/CT3
	5 Former Elm Tree PH_95 Cowley Road: 12/02336/LBC & 12/02335/FUL
	Site plan_95 Cowley Road

	6 Former Coach and Horses PH,  62 St Clements: 12/02809/VAR
	7 13 & 13A Blenheim Drive: 12/02208/FUL
	Site Plan_13 13A Blenheim Drive

	8 42 Stratfield Road: 12/02278/FUL
	Site Plan_42 Stratfield Road

	9 72 Hill Top Road: 12/02684/FUL
	10 Planning Appeals
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

West Area Planning Committee
Wednesday 12 December 2012
Councillors Present: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Goddard (Vice-Chair), Benjamin, Canning, Clack, Cook, Jones, Khan and Tanner.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Nick Worlledge (City Development), Fiona Bartholomew (City Development), Clare Golden (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), Huw Jones (Oxfordshire County Council) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer)
<AI1>
95. Apologies for absence and substitutions
None received.
</AI1>
<AI2>
96. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Cook declared he had met the applicants for item 4 (refer minute 98) but was approaching the application with an open mind.
</AI2>
<AI3>
97. Rochester House, Pembroke Street: 12/02218/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed a planning application for the change of use from class B1 offices to class D1 museum plus refurbishment and repair of buildings to include renovation of windows, new lift tower, walkways to central courtyard and roof, and alterations to Pembroke Street elevation. (Amended Plans).

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Tish Francis spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it. 

The Chair confirmed that for each application the following statement would accompany each notice of planning permission or listed building consent as an informative, not as a reason for approval.

“The Council has tried to work positively and proactively with the applicant(s) and their agent(s), including the offer of pre-application advice, discussions during the course of determination of the application and the opportunity to submit amended proposals where appropriate, in order to implement planning policy objectives, secure sustainable development and satisfy the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework.  On occasions, however, it will not have been possible to achieve acceptable proposals and applications will be refused.”

The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to support  the planning application in principle but defer issuing planning permission until details of additional cycle parking provision on site is agreed, or a financial contribution of £3,000 secured towards off – site provision. On completion of any agreement required officers are delegated authority to issue the notice of planning permission, subject to the conditions listed in the report and the following additional conditions:

1: That the front gates to Pembroke Street open inwards – so as not to be a traffic hazard.

2: Details of materials to be submitted and agreed by officers, including the new roof structure fronting Pembroke Street 
</AI3>
<AI4>
98. Covered Market, High Street: 12/02432/CT3 & 12/02331/CT3
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed applications for:

12/02432/CT3: Listed building consent for external alterations to display 4No. overhead avenue illuminated fascia signs in the High street, a wall mounted illuminated banner in Market street, a high level non illuminated fascia sign in Market Street, 4No. illuminated display boards within the Avenues.

12/02331/CT3: Advertisement consent for external alterations to display 4No. overhead avenue illuminated fascia signs in the High street, a wall mounted illuminated banner in Market street, a high level non illuminated fascia sign in Market Street, 4No. illuminated display boards within the Avenues.

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Ian Gordon, Guy Warren and Jonathan Patterson spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it.

The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 1) to RAISE NO OBJECTION to listed building consent 12/02432/CT3 and APPROVE advertisement consent for 12/02331/CT3 subject to the conditions listed in the report.
</AI4>
<AI5>
99. Former Elm Tree PH_95 Cowley Road: 12/02336/LBC & 12/02335/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of gates and redecoration of external walls. Removal and replacement of suspended ceiling in bar area, formation of new ground floor doorway to rear stairwell. (Amended plans) (Amended description)

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Nicky Brock spoke in favour the application. 

The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to GRANT planning permission and listed building consent subject to the conditions listed in the report.
</AI5>
<AI6>
100. Former Coach and Horses PH,  62 St Clements: 12/02809/VAR
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)  which detailed a planning application for the variation of conditions 5 (landscape planting scheme), 7 (landscape management plan), 8 (bin stores and cycle stores) and removal of conditions 3 (materials), 4 (boundary treatments), 10 (residents parking permits), 11 (sound attenuation), 12 (noise assessment survey), 13 (extraction), 15 (recording) 16 (drainage) and 17 (archaeological investigation) of planning permission 10/01631/FUL for short stay visitor accommodation. 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Henry Venners spoke in favour the application and no one spoke against it. 

The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to APPROVE the planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the report, and an additional condition prohibiting car parking on the land, and requiring that conditions 4, 11 and 16 be varied so that the agreed details should be retained unless otherwise agreed by the local planning authority.
</AI6>
<AI7>
101. 13 & 13A Blenheim Drive: 12/02208/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed a planning application for the demolition of existing building comprising 2x flats. Erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings (class C3). Provisions of car parking, bin and cycle stores, landscaping and private amenity space. (amended plans)

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Nigel Bray spoke against the application and Nik Lyzba spoke in favour it.

The Committee resolved (by 6 votes to 3) to APPROVE planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the report.
</AI7>
<AI8>
102. 42 Stratfield Road: 12/02278/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of a single storey rear extension and first floor roof extension (amended plans)

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Robin Laurence and John Nolan spoke against the application and no one spoke in favour of it

The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to APPROVE planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the report. 
</AI8>
<AI9>
103. 72 Hill Top Road: 12/02684/FUL
The Chair left the room for this application as he felt he had predetermined the application. The Vice Chair took over the running of the meeting.

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of a two storey side extension with new vehicular access and parking.

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Ben Tanner spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it.

The Committee resolved (by 6 votes to 2) to APPROVE planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the report including revised details to ensure that the garage and car parking spaces were of suitable dimensions, that surfaces should be SUDS compliant and that the garage should not be used for purposes other than car parking
</AI9>
<AI10>
104. Planning Appeals
The Chair returned to the meeting.

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined during October 2012. 

The Chief Principal Planner mentioned to the Committee that the public hearing into the refusal of planning permission for student accommodation at Innovations House, Mill Street would be heard on Tuesday 18 December 2012.

The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to note the Planning Appeals report 
</AI10>
<AI11>
105. Minutes
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE the minutes of 7 November 2012 as a true and accurate record.
</AI11>
<AI12>
106. Forthcoming Applications
The Committee NOTED the forthcoming list of planning application. 
</AI12>
<AI13>
107. Date of future meetings
The Committee NOTED that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 16 January 2013 
</AI13>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
108. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
109. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

